

No. 20-1554

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

ANDRES OSWALDO BOLLAT VASQUES, individually and as next friend to Luisa Marisol Vasquez Perez de Bollat, and as father and next friend to A.B.; A.B.; LUISA M. VASQUEZ PEREZ DE BOLLAT; JOSE M. URIAS MARTINEZ, individually and as next friend to Rosa Maria Martinez de Urias; ROSA M. MARTINEZ DE URIAS; SALOME OLMOS LOPEZ, individually and as next friend to Evila Floridalma Colaj Olmos and J.C.; J.C.; EVILA FLORIADALMA COLAJ OLMOS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; MARK A. MORGAN, Acting Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection; KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI II, senior official in charge of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services; MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, senior official in charge of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General;
DONALD J. TRUMP, President,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, No. 1:20-cv-10566-IT

Brief for Immigration and Refugee Legal Services Providers, Law-School Clinics, and Community Organizations as *Amici Curiae*
Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance

Sabrineh Ardalan
(1st Cir. No. 1161668)
Nancy Kelly
(1st Cir. No. 88159)
John Willshire Carrera
(1st Cir. No. 7892)
HARVARD IMMIGRATION AND
REFUGEE CLINICAL PROGRAM
6 Everett Street, WCC 3106
Cambridge, MA 02138

August 3, 2020

Joshua M. Daniels
(1st Cir. No. 1161059)
THE LAW OFFICE OF
JOSHUA M. DANIELS
P.O. Box 300765
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 942-2190
jdaniels@danielsappeals.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The MPP Is Part of a Series of Executive Actions That Seek to Prevent Asylum Seekers from Claiming Protection.....	4
II. Once Expelled to Mexico, Asylum Seekers Have Little Hope of Success in Their Removal Proceedings, Especially Given the Administration’s Interference with the Fairness of Asylum Proceedings.....	15
III. Interpreting the INA to Authorize the MPP Calls the Nation’s Compliance with Its Obligations Under the 1951 Refugee Convention and the 1967 Protocol into Serious Doubt.	21
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barr v. E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant,
 140 S. Ct. 3 (2019) 7

Bond v. United States,
 572 U.S. 844 (2014) 21

Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions,
 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017) 24

Butz v. Economou,
 438 U.S. 478 (1978) 19

CAIR Coal. v. Trump,
 No. 19-2117 (TJK), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114421
 (D.D.C. June 30, 2020) 6, 7

Can. Council for Refugees v. Minister of Imm., Refugees & Citizenship,
 2020 FC 770 (Can. Fed. Ct. July 22, 2020) 23

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,
 556 U.S. 868 (2009) 19

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 25

Clark v. Martinez,
 543 U.S. 371 (2005) 24

De Pena-Paniagua v. Barr,
 957 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2020) 18

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,
 964 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2020) 6

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020) 5

EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.,
 499 U.S. 244 (1991) 21, 22

F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,
 542 U.S. 155 (2004) 22

G.Y.J.P. v. Wolf,
 No. 1:20-cv-01511-TNM (D.D.C. filed June 9, 2020) 7

Garcia v. Sessions,
 856 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 23

Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf,
 951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020) 12, 22, 23

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
 480 U.S. 421 (1987) 2, 4, 24

INS v. Stevic,
 467 U.S. 407 (1984) 4, 21

J.B.B.C. v. Wolf,
 No. 1:20-cv-01509-CJN (D.D.C. filed June 9, 2020) 7

Kolbe v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP,
 738 F.3d 432 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 25

Matter of A–B–,
 27 I&N Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018)..... 18

Matter of L–E–A–,
 27 I&N Dec. 581 (A.G. 2019)..... 18

Ms. L. v. ICE,
 302 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (S.D. Cal. 2018) 9

Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy,
 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)..... 22, 24, 25

Nat’l Ass’n of Homebuilders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007) 25

O.A. v. Trump,
 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 6

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 531 U.S. 159 (2001) 25

Tex. Civil Rights Project v. Wolf,
 No. 1:20-cv-02035-BAH (D.D.C. filed July 27, 2020) 7

United States v. Lachman,
 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 22

Weinberger v. Rossi,
 456 U.S. 25 (1982) 22

Williams v. Pennsylvania,
 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016) 19

Withrow v. Larkin,
 421 U.S. 35 (1975) 19

Statutes

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965..... *passim*

 8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1) 5

 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C)..... 21

 8 U.S.C. §§ 1158(a)(1), 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii), (B)..... 4

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102..... 2, 4, 24

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 3

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(e) 3

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 7

Sup. Ct. R. 13..... 7

Regulations

83 Fed. Reg. 55,934 (Nov. 9, 2018)..... 6

84 Fed. Reg. 33,829 (July 16, 2019) 6

84 Fed. Reg. 44,537 (Aug. 26, 2019)..... 17

84 Fed. Reg. 69,640 (Dec. 19, 2019) 12

85 Fed. Reg. 11,866 (Feb. 28, 2020) 11

85 Fed. Reg. 16,559 (Mar. 24, 2020) 7

85 Fed. Reg. 36,264 (June 15, 2020) 12

85 Fed. Reg. 38,532 (June 26, 2020) 11

85 Fed. Reg. 46,788 (Aug. 3, 2020)..... 11

CDC, *Order Suspending Introduction of Certain Persons from Countries Where a Communicable Disease Exists*, at 2 (Mar. 20, 2020) 7, 8
 Executive Order No. 13,841, 83 Fed. Reg. 29,435 (June 25, 2018) 11

Treaties and International Agreements

1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees 2
 U.N. Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, opened for signature
 Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, T.I.A.S. No. 6577 (entered into force
 Oct. 4, 1967)..... 2, 4, 21, 24

Other Authorities

Clara Long, *Written Testimony: “Kids in Cages: Inhumane Treatment at the Border”* (July 11, 2019)..... 10
 Dara Lind, *Exclusive: Civil Servants Say They’re Being Used as Pawns in a Dangerous Asylum Program*, VOX (May 2, 2019) 16, 17
 Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (June 21, 2018, 8:12 AM) 14
 Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (June 24, 2018, 11:02 AM) 14
 H.R. Rep. No. 96-781 (1979) (Conf. Rep.) 24
 Hamed Aleaziz, *Under Trump’s New Project, Border Patrol Agents Have Approved Fewer than Half of Asylum Screenings*, BUZZFEED NEWS (Nov. 7, 2019)..... 17
 Hon. Ashley Tabaddor, *Statement by Immigration Judges Union on Major Change Announced to Immigration Courts* (Aug. 23, 2019)
 18, 20
 Human Rights First, *Delivered to Danger* (May 13, 2020)..... 9
 Human Rights First, *Responding to the COVID-19 Crisis While Protecting Asylum Seekers* 8
 Jeff Gammage, *Immigration Judges File Grievance over Justice Dept.’s Removal of Philly Jurist Who Delayed Man’s Deportation*, PHILA. INQUIRER (Aug. 8, 2018) 17

Josiah Heyman, Jeremy Slack & Daniel E. Martínez, *Why Border Patrol Agents and CBP Officers Should Not Serve as Asylum Officers*, CENTER FOR MIGRATION STUDIES (June 21, 2019)..... 19

Julia Ainsley, *Stephen Miller Wants Border Patrol, Not Asylum Officers, to Determine Migrant Asylum Claims*, NBC NEWS (July 29, 2019) 16

Ken Cuccinelli, *We Need to Tighten Up Loopholes in Our Asylum Laws*, THE HILL (Nov. 15, 2019) 13

KIND, FAMILY SEPARATION: TWO YEARS LATER, THE CRISIS CONTINUES (2020) 11

Lauren Egan, *Trump Visits the Border and Warns: ‘Our Country is Full...Turn Around’*, NBC NEWS (Apr. 5, 2019)..... 14

Michael D. Shear & Julie Hirschfeld Davis, *Shoot Migrants’ Legs, Build Alligator Moat: Behind Trump’s Ideas for Border*, N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 2, 2019) 14

Muzaffar Chishti & Jessica Bolter, *Interlocking Set of Trump Administration Policies at the U.S.-Mexico Border Bars Virtually All from Asylum*, MIGRATION POLICY INSTITUTE (Feb. 27, 2020)..... 9, 15

NAIJ, *The Immigration Court—In Crisis and in Need of Reform* (Aug. 2019) 18, 20

Philip G. Schrag, *The End of Asylum—For Now*, The Hill (June 16, 2020) 12

S. Rep. No. 96-256 (1979)..... 24

Sunday Morning Features Transcript, FOX NEWS (June 30, 2019)..... 13

The White House (@WhiteHouse), Twitter (Feb. 15, 2019, 1:07 PM).... 14

The White House, *President Donald J. Trump Is Working to Stop the Abuse of Our Asylum System and Address the Root Causes of the Border Crises* (Apr. 29, 2019)..... 13

The White House, *Remarks by President Trump on the Illegal Immigration Crisis and Border Security*, (Nov. 1, 2018) 13

TRAC, *Contrasting Experiences: MPP vs. Non-MPP Immigration Court Cases* (Dec. 19, 2019)..... 20

Trump Says Some Asylum Seekers Are Gang Members, CBS NEWS (Apr. 5, 2019) 13

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *Fact Sheet: DHS Agreements with Guatemala, Honduras, and El Salvador* (Oct. 28, 2019) 6

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.—Off. of Inspector Gen., *DHS Lacked Technology Needed to Successfully Account for Separated Migrant Families* (Nov. 25, 2019) 10

U.S. Dep’t of State—Bur. of Consular Affairs, *Mexico Travel Advisories* 22

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Mexico 2018 Human Rights Report* (Mar. 2019) 9, 23

UNHCR Exec. Comm., No. 77 (XLVI) General, U.N. Doc. A/50/12/Add.1 (1995) 23

UNHCR Exec. Comm., No. 94 (LII) Conclusion on the Civilian and Humanitarian Character of Asylum, U.N. Doc. A/57/12/Add.1 (2002) 23

WOLA, *Joint Statement: U.S. Expulsion Policy Leaves Migrants in Situations of Extreme Vulnerability Amidst Border Closings* (May 20, 2020) 7, 8
